

No. 19-1039

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

PENNEAST PIPELINE COMPANY, LLC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

NEW JERSEY, ET AL.

*Respondents.*

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Third Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF OREGON, CALIFORNIA,  
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, HAWAII, ILLINOIS,  
MAINE, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN,  
MINNESOTA, NEVADA, NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK,  
NORTH CAROLINA, RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT,  
VIRGINIA AND WASHINGTON, AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

	ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM <i>Attorney General of Oregon</i>
PAUL L. SMITH <i>Deputy Solicitor General</i>	BENJAMIN GUTMAN <i>Solicitor General Counsel of Record</i>
JONA J. MAUKONEN	1162 Court Street NE
PHILIP M. THOENNES	Salem, Oregon 97301
INGE D. WELLS	(503) 378-4402
<i>Assistant Attorneys General</i>	benjamin.gutman@ doj.state.or.us

(Additional counsel listed on signature page)

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii, iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii - vi
INTEREST OF AMICI STATES.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
A. Congress cannot delegate to a private party the federal government’s authority to sue unconsenting States to take state lands. ....	4
1. Sovereign immunity is an integral part of the States’ status as sovereigns in our federalist system.....	5
2. The proposed delegation exception is inconsistent with our constitutional structure and respect for States’ dignity.....	10
a. Delegation would circumvent the ban on abrogating, under the Commerce Clause, state immunity to private suits. ....	11
b. A private suit is not constitutionally equivalent to a suit by the United States.	14
3. Delegation is particularly intolerable in the context of private condemnation suits. ....	16

a. State authority over state land has special importance in the analysis of sovereign immunity.....	16
b. Intergovernmental takings require an exercise of political responsibility that cannot be delegated to a private party. ....	18
B. Congress cannot abrogate a State’s sovereign immunity by requiring it to litigate the defense in collateral proceedings. ....	24
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Page(s)

### Cases Cited

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....	4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 14
<i>Allegheny Def. Project v. FERC</i> , 932 F.3d 940 (D.C. Cir. 2019), <i>rev’d</i> , 964 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2020) (en banc) .....	25
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991) .....	13, 15
<i>Cent. Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006) .....	11
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 419 (1793).....	6, 7
<i>City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of Tacoma</i> , 357 U.S. 320 (1958) .....	27, 28
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....	6

<i>Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC v. 0.12 Acres of Land, More or Less, in Washington Cty., Md., No. 1:19-cv-01444-GLR (D. Md. Aug. 22, 2019)</i> .....	2
<i>Evans v. FERC,</i> No. 20-1161 (D.C. Cir. filed May 22, 2020) .....	1
<i>Ex parte Young,</i> 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....	17
<i>Fed. Mar. Comm’n v. S.C. Ports Auth.,</i> 535 U.S. 743 (2002) .....	10, 13, 14, 15, 23
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer,</i> 427 U.S. 445 (1976) .....	11
<i>Franchise Tax Board of California v. Hyatt,</i> 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019) .....	8, 9
<i>Hans v. Louisiana,</i> 134 U.S. 1 (1890) .....	4, 7
<i>Hariston v. Danville &amp; Western R. Co.,</i> 208 U.S. 598 (1908) .....	20
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe,</i> 521 U.S. 261 (1997) .....	17, 18
<i>Ill. Cent. R. Co. v. Illinois,</i> 146 U.S. 387 (1892) .....	17
<i>Jordan Cove Energy Project L.P., Pac. Connector Gas Pipeline, LP,</i> 170 FERC ¶ 61,202 (2020) .....	1
<i>Kelo v. City of New London,</i> 545 U.S. 469 (2005) .....	20
<i>Kohl v. United States,</i> 91 U.S. 367 (1875) .....	19
<i>Nevada v. Hall,</i> 440 U. S. 410 (1979) .....	9

<i>Oregon ex rel. State Land Bd. v. Corvallis Sand &amp; Gravel Co.</i> , 429 U.S. 363 (1977) .....	17
<i>Pennsylvania v. Union Gas Company</i> , 491 U.S. 1 (1989) .....	12
<i>Pollard’s Lessee v. Hagan</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 212 (1845) .....	19
<i>Principality of Monaco v. Mississippi</i> , 292 U.S. 313 (1934) .....	5, 10, 14
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) .....	4, 12
<i>United States v. 50 Acres of Land</i> , 469 U.S. 24 (1984) .....	19, 21
<i>United States v. Carmack</i> , 329 U.S. 230 (1946) .....	19
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 317 U.S. 369 (1943) .....	21

**Constitutional and Statutory Provisions**

15 U.S.C. § 717(a) .....	12
15 U.S.C. § 717f(h) .....	i, 1, 23
16 U.S.C. § 825l(b) .....	27
28 U.S.C. § 1251(a) .....	16
42 U.S.C. § 4651 .....	20
N.Y. Const., Art. XIV, § 1 .....	21
U.S. Const., Art. II, § 3 .....	14
U.S. Const., Art. III, § 2 .....	6, 10, 16
U.S. Const., Amend. V .....	20, 21
U.S. Const., Amend. XI .....	2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 12, 16
U.S. Const., Amend. XIV .....	10, 11
U.S. Const., Amend. XIV, § 5 .....	11

### Administrative Rules

Or. Admin. R. § 141-123-0020 .....	23
Or. Admin. R. § 141-123-0020(8)(d) .....	21

### Other Authorities

Alexander Hamilton, The Federalist No. 81 (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961).....	6, 8
Cong. Research Serv., The Constitution of the United States of America: Analysis and Interpretation, Centennial Edition—Interim, S. Doc. No. 112-9 (2014) .....	7
Hearing Transcript, <i>Columbia Gas</i> , No. 1:19-cv01444-GLR (Sept. 17, 2019) .....	2
Petition for Judicial Review, <i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , No. 18-1128 (D.C. Cir. filed May 9, 2018) .....	26
<i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions, on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> 526 (Jonathan Elliot ed., Washington, 2d ed. 1836).....	6
William Baude, <i>Rethinking the Federal Eminent Domain Power</i> , 122 Yale L.J. 1738 (2013) .....	19
